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HSV GLOBAL SCHOOL 
(Affiliated to CBSE) 

Sector-46, Gurugram-122001 

Email Id – info@hsvglobalschool.com, Website : www.hsvglobalschool.com 

Phone No. 0124-4222076/4222077, +91-8181816507 

Affilaition No. 532047                                     School Code : 42057 

Invitation for Participation  
CBSE National Skating Championship 2025 – 26 

 
To 
The Principals, 
All CBSE Affiliated Schools 

 
Subject: Invitation to CBSE National Skating Championship (2025–26) 

 
Respected Sir/Madam, 

 
It gives us immense pleasure to inform you that HSV Global School, Sector-46, Gurugram has been 
entrusted by CBSE to host the CBSE National Skating Championship for the academic session 2025–
26, for Under-9, Under-11, Under-14, Under-17 and Under-19 (Boys & Girls) categories. 

 
On behalf of CBSE, the Management, Staff, and Students of our school, we extend a warm and 
cordial invitation to your institution to participate in this prestigious sporting event. 

 
Event Schedule: 

 
 Competition Dates: 13th – 16th November, 2025 

 
 Reporting & Registration: 12 November, 2025 Timings (02:00 P.M to 05:00 P.M) 

 
 Venue: HSV GLOBAL SCHOOL, NEAR BAKHTAWAR CHOWK, SECTOR – 46, 

GURUGRAM – 122001 (STATE : HARYANA-INDIA)  

Confirmation of Participation: Kindly confirm your school ’ s  participation by 2nd November, 2025 
through email at: cbsenationalgameshsv@gmail.com 

We also request you to carefully go through the CBSE Skating Rules and Regulations and the important 
instructions enclosed with this invitation for your convenience. 

 
For any further information or clarification, please feel free to contact: 

 

Ms. Anjana Arora (Organizing Secretary) - 79881-29721  
Mr. Dacksh Chauhan (Sports Head/Event Co-Ordinator) – 80100 - 06653  
Ms. Anamika (IT Head) – 81818-16507 
Ms. Nisha (Accommodation Head) -  +91-124 – 4222076/77  
Mr. Lakhan Soni (Transport Incharge) – 92533-55983 

 
We look forward to your enthusiastic participation and wholehearted support in making this 
event a grand success. 

 
Thank you for your cooperation. With warm regards, 
Sonam Chopra 
Principal 
HSV Global School, Sector-46, Gurugram



 

RULES/GUIDELINES 

  
Mandatory Requirements/Rules 
All the participating schools shall go through the following discipline-specific rules very carefully 
before participation in the Skating Competition in CBSE NATIONAL SKATING 
COMPETITION. 
Only those participants will be eligible who have registered themselves online at CBSE Portal. 
No team will be permitted to play unless accompanied by authorized teacher/coach at the venue. 
1. Age Verification 

Team Manager/ Coach must provide the required documents for verification in original, if asked for by the 
controller. 
All students must carry original as well as attested photocopies by the Principal as enlisted :   
  Birth certificate  
  Aadhar Card  
 Class X pass Certificate-if applicable.   
 Participant’s I-card downloaded from CBSE games website.  
 CBSE registration number for student/player(s) studying in class IX and above for physical 

verification as when required on 12 Nov, 2025. 
 

2. IMPORTANT: 
It is mandatory for all the participating schools to provide the following on arrival at venue- 
(i) The documents for verification in original, without original certificates no participant will be 

allowed to participate. 
(ii) The team photo with school Principal along with the entry Performa, countersigned by the concerned 
Principal. 
(iii) CBSE registration number for student/player studying in class IX and above. 
(iv) The Eligibility Performa filled online, countersigned by the concerned Principal. 
(v) All the supporting papers verifying the age of the player etc in original, as per the CBSE Guidelines   
      & Rules shall be carried personally by the Team Manager/Coach while reporting for participation. 
(vi) The player’s right to participate forfeits if h e / s h e  fails to produce the papers ‟supporting the    
       eligibility in original on demand. 

Any team not fulfilling the eligibility criteria before the commencement of the tournament/meet shall 
not be permitted to participate. 
 Authorization letter from Principal. 

 Participation list from school and Participant I-card downloaded from CBSE games website duly 

attested signed by the Principal. 

 School Flag – 02. 

 Entry proforma indicating event & age category in which the Skater(s) wish to participate. 

 2 Passport size photographs of every participant and coaches and manager. 

 

 Entry to the ground is strictly prohibited for parents. Only the 
designated coach, possessing the official ID card issued, by the host 
school, during registration, will be granted access. 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Boarding & Lodging 

 Boarding & Lodging Advance Charges with meal from 13 November, 2025 to 16 November, 
2025, will be Rs 500/- per day per person including meals and accommodation (It is 
mandatory for each person to pay the Boarding & Lodging Fee in advance, as per CBSE norms). 
(TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE VIA LINK & IT WILL BE NON REFUNDABLE) 

 Boarding & Lodging Charges will be paid in advance via link & No Cash Payment will be 
accepted at the venue. 

 A security deposit of Rs. 3000/- (Rupees Three Thousand only) must be paid online by each team 
before 2 November, 2025. This amount is refundable. Schools to whom HSV Global has denied 
accommodation by email, or those that do not wish to avail accommodation, are not 
required to make this payment. 

 Team requiring boarding and lodging must inform the host school by 2nd November, 2025. 
before 4:00 PM, to facilitate proper arrangements for accommodation, mattresses, and food. 

✓  Advance Payment for all 4 days must be deposited by 2  N ove mbe r ,  2025. 
✓  Parents are not allowed to accompany players. 
✓  NO TRANSPORT will be provided for non-staying teams. 

NOTE – Accommodation is limited and will be provided on a 
first-come, first-served basis. No claim can be made once the 

accommodation is full. 
 All the Team Managers and players will be accommodated in the H S V  G l o b a l  S c h o o l ,  

S e c t o r  4 6 ,  G u r u g r a m .   

 A c c o m m o d a t i o n  h a s  b e e n  planned separately for Boys and Girls.  

 No accommodation for parents or any other person accompanying will be provided. 

 Teams will be provided with mattresses only. All are advised to carry their own sheets/blankets 
Etc. along with their personal toiletries. 

 Costly items or jewellery etc. are not to be brought to the campus during the championship. The 
school will not be responsible for any loss of any personal belongings. 

 

Dress Code & Conduct 
 

 Participants are expected to be well-dressed and adhere to the event's code of conduct at all 
times. 

 

Important Information 
 

 All the teams must be accompanied by a Teacher/Coach/Manager designated by the participating 
school’s Principal. No team will be permitted to participate without being accompanied by the  
authorized official. 

 The host school will provide transportation to pick up outstation teams from –   

 The Bakhtawar Chowk, sector-46, Gurugram for those staying in campus.  

 Contact P e r s o n s :    

1. Mr. Lakhan Soni (92533-55983)  

2. Mr. Dacksh Chauhan (80100-06653) 

 Request for the same will be only entertained till 12 November, 2025. 

 

 



 
 

 Entries will be only accepted online. 

 Prior information is MANDATORY in case of non-attendance. 

 Kindly go through the rules and regulation given in this document and visit the website for more 
information :  http://www.cbsegames.in. 

 Team shall be accompanied by not more than 3 officials, in case any school is fielding both boys 
and girls team, comprising of - One Male Coach, One Female Coach & One Team Manager. 

 Officials accompanying teams shall have valid Photo identity cards issued by their school 
Principal. (Duly Attested & Signed by School Principal) 

 No extra person shall be permitted to stay on the school premises and on the play field along 
with the teams. 

 Players must give their attendance to the reporting official 30 min prior to the scheduled time 
of game. 

 It is mandatory for all coaches/ managers/players to wear their School Identity Cards 
during the days of the tournament. 

 Student’s movement after 7:00 p.m. outside their accommodation campus is strictly 
prohibited. 

 Kindly do not touch the materials which are costly and sensitive like: 
✓  CCTV Camera 
✓  Window glass 
✓  Fans, Lights, Switchboards, etc. 

 The managers/coaches of the teams all fully responsible for any damage to the school property. 
If any loss of school property is found then participating schools will not be eligible to take back 
their security .All the occupants of the room will be fined separately and their security will not 
be returned. 

 Entry to the ground is strictly prohibited for parents. Only the 
designated coach, possessing the official ID card issued by the host 
school during registration, will be granted access. 

 
Disqualifications 
A player/team will be disqualified/scratched for the following reasons: - 

 
 If the ineligibility of any member of the team is detected. 

 Inclusion of Non-Bonafide student in the team. 

 Misbehaviour on the ground and at the accommodation by participant or 
accompanying official. 

 Use of abusive language by a participant or the accompanying official. 

 Misbehaviour with Officials/Opponents by an  athlete or the  accompanying official. 

 Indiscipline at the accommodation by participant or the accompanying official. 

 Damaging the school property. 
 Indiscipline during the opening and closing ceremonies by participants/accompanying 

Official. 

 Non-participation in March Past by the Participants. 

Protest 
 

 Protest of any nature in connection with the tournament shall be in writing and must reach the 
Organizing Secretary and CBSE Observer within 30 mins of the declaration of the result, duly 
accompanied by a fee of Rs.2000/- (Rupees Two Thousand). 

 
 



 
Such a protest will be considered by the Jury of Appeal, consisting of following: - 

 
1. Principal, Organizing School 
2. Organizing Secretary 
3. CBSE Observer 
4. Chief Referee  
5. One or two technically Qualified People present at the venue 

 
 The parties under dispute may be heard before deciding the issue. In case the protest is upheld, the 

protest fee shall be refunded to the protesting school otherwise the fee shall be forfeited. 

 The decision taken by the Jury of Appeal will be final and binding. 
 

Timings for Meals: 
Meals will be provided as per the timing enlisted below. 
➢ Morning Tea: 06:00 a.m. to 06:30 a.m. 

➢ Breakfast: 07:00 a.m. to 08:00 a.m. 

➢ Lunch: 01:00 p.m. to 02:00 p.m. 

➢ Evening Tea: 05:30 p.m. to 06:00 p.m. 

➢ Dinner: 07:00 p.m. to 08:00 p.m. 

➢ Food coupon can be obtained on arrival from the registration 

 

              RULES & REGULATIONS 
SKATING (GIRLS & BOYS) 

1. The championship will be held according to the RSFI (9RR) rules & 
regulations, with modifications wherever applicable. 
2. From each school only one participant can participate in each event. 
3. A skater can take part in maximum two events in her/his age group. 
4. A skater can take part either in Quads or in In-line events. 
  

Events of Speed Skating (Quads) – Girls & Boys 
 

 Under 09 Under 11 Under 14 Under 17 Under 19 
Rink Race 

1 
500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

Rink Race 
2 

1000M 
Speed 

1000M 
Speed 

1000M 
Speed 

1000M 
Speed 

1000M 
Speed 

Road 1 One Lap One Lap One Lap One Lap One Lap 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Events of In-Line Skating – Girls & Boys 

 
 Under 09 Under 11 Under 14 Under 17 Under 19 
Time Trial 300 M 

Speed 
300 M 
Speed 

300 M 
Speed 

300 M 
Speed 

300 M 
Speed 

Rink Race 3 500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

500 M 
Speed 

 
 

 Rink 
Race 4 

1000 M 
Speed 

1000 M 
Speed 

1000 M 
Speed 

1000 M 
Speed 

1000 M 
Speed 

Road 2 One Lap One Lap One Lap One Lap One Lap 

 
Note: The winners of CBSE Nationals will participate in SGFI Nationals as per following 

criteria: Gold Medals = 5 points, Silver Medal = 3 points and Bronze Medal = 1 point The 
points will be added and the top 3 performers will be sent to SFGI Nationals. In case of tie-up 
of points, there shall be a tie-breaking race (one lap, two lap and three lap rink races) at the 
National level. In SGFI National, top player will get 2 races of his/ her choice, and the second 
skater will get the 2 races of his/ her choice (one race compulsory out of 2 races from which the 
top performer has been selected), and the third skater will get the remaining 2 races. 

Note: - No points will be counted for 300M (TT) Inline in total point tally, as this event is not in SGFI. 
5. The skater taking part in Quads should wear the skates that should not have heels attached 
to the shoe & should not be high ankle. 

     6. The skating costume should be skin tight. 
     7. Helmet is compulsory. 
     8. The wheels for speed skating have to be only of broad size.  
     9. The decision of the technical committee/referee shall be final. 
     10. Any photograph/video clipping other than from official camera shall not be considered for any    
           reference. 
     11. No protest will be entertained from parents. 
     12. Protest, if any, has to be submitted in writing by the team Coach/Manager with the Chief  
           Referee, within 30 min of the announcement of result. The decision of the Jury of Appeal  
           shall be final. 

The organizers are not liable to provide accommodation to 
any extra person accompanying the team. 
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Accommodation 
Security Charge Accommodation and Meal 
3000 per person 500 per person per day 

 
Advance Payment for all 4 days must be deposited on 2 November ,  2025. (NON REFUNDABLE) 

Note : Accommodation and meal charges will be collected in cash. To avail meals on 12th November, 2025, the charges will 
be Rs. 300/- per person (Non-refundable) (Evening Tea/Dinner). (Need to inform in advance) 

“The security deposit will be refunded to the same bank account or UPI ID. Kindly inform us at least one day in advance to initiate the 
refund process.” 

 NOTE - Every school must submit the screenshot of the transaction ID through this Google Form to 
confirm accommodation after verification. 

 

Google Form for Security Deposit  https://forms.gle/PXsBhjcboULoXd1j8  
(Please make separate payments for boys, girls & Security Deposit) 

 Pay Online using any UPI APP (Google Pay/Phonepe etc) 

 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Pay through any other online mode (NEFT / IMPS/ Etc) ACCOUNT 

HOLDER NAME – H S V GLOBAL SCHOOL 

ACCOUNT NUMBER – 10238252738 

IFSC NUMBER – IDFB0022462  

Kindly Note : 1. Kindly send confirmation of payment by screenshot of payment proof at 

cbsenationalgameshsv@gmail.com  

2. Kindly mention following facts in your email 
1. Name of the School 
2. Address 
3. NEFT/RTGS UTR / Transaction Number 
4. Mobile Number 
5. Email id 
6. Bank payment proof 

 
Schools to whom HSV Global School has denied accommodation by email or those that do not wish to avail 
accommodation, are not required to make this payment. 

  



 

Mandatory Google Form Submission 
 

All schools must complete the following Google Forms on or 
before 2nd November, 2025. 

Please note that filling out all the forms is mandatory, so kindly 
ensure all information is entered accurately. 

 
1. Consent for Participation  

(Mandatory for all school)  

https://forms.gle/DxBfnJvCwoEa7E8B9 

 
2. Accommodation Required for Students  
(Mandatory for schools that wish to avail accommodation provided by 
the host school) 
 
https://forms.gle/UTZsVVAADE88ePu57  
 
3. Security Deposit Form 
(Only Mandatory for schools that wish to avail accommodation 
provided by the host school) 
 
https://forms.gle/PXsBhjcboULoXd1j8 

 
4. Details of Each Participant (Should be filled separately for each 
Participant)  
(Mandatory for all school ) 
 

https://forms.gle/uGm4jR2mKL7k97q46 

 
5. Details of Male and Female Coaches of the School 
(Mandatory for all school) 
 
https://forms.gle/qkqVq5fATHxyARpT9 

 
 
 
 
 



 

      HSV GLOBAL SCHOOL 
(Affiliated to CBSE) 

Sector-46, Gurugram-122001 

Email Id – info@hsvglobalschool.com, Website : www.hsvglobalschool.com 

Phone No. 0124-4222076/4222077, 8181816507 

      Affilaition No. 532047                             School Code : 42057 

1. Championship CBSE National Skating Championship 2025-26 
2. Date 13 November,  2025 – 16 November ,  2025 
3. Venue School Address HSV Global School, Sector-46, Huda Colony, Gurugram – 

122001 (Haryana) INDIA 
4. School Location https://maps.app.goo.gl/xpvyoRRi5yZmxVXV8 

5. Reporting of Teams   12 November,  2025 (02:00 P.M to 05:00 P.M) 
6. Registration Date & Time 12 November, 2025 between (02:00 P.M to 05:00 P.M) 
7. Opening Ceremony 13 November, 2025 (09:00 A.M to 10:00 A.M.) 
8. Opening Ceremony Venue Young Leaders Skating Club, Heritage Avenue, Balola, 

Gurugram, Haryana 122011 
https://maps.app.goo.gl/U2qyxPAzhHuFDQwk7?g_st=iw 
 

9. Last Date of Receiving Entries (Via Email) 02 November, 2025 

10. Google form Link (to be filled and sent 
by 2nd November, 2025) To 
open Copy and paste the given link in 
browser 

https://forms.gle/DxBfnJvCwoEa7E8B9 
 

11. E-Mail cbsenationalgameshsv@gmail.com 
12. School Contact 98530-00939, 62808-44044, 8 000-16778, 97817-64123 
13. Transport In Charge Mr. Lakhan Soni (92533-55983)  

 
14. Accommodation In Charge Ms. Nisha (81818-16507) 
15. Venue for Matches Young Leaders Skating Club, Heritage Avenue, Balola, 

Gurugram, Haryana 122011 
16. Venue Location https://maps.app.goo.gl/U2qyxPAzhHuFDQwk7?g_st=iw 

 
17. Distance from School Railway Station : 9 Km 

Bus Stand :              6 Km (Gurugram Bus Station)  
IGI Airport :            20 Km (New Delhi) 

18. Caution Money Rs. 3000/- which is refundable 
19. Accommodation & Meal Charges Charges–Rs. 500 per person per day (Non Refundable) 

 
20. Manager’s Meeting 12 November, 2025 at 07:00 PM 
21. (Sports Head/Event Co-Ordinator) Mr. Dacksh Chauhan (8010006653)  

22. Accommodation Teams will be provided accommodation on first come first 
serve basis. (depending on the availability) 
Note- Team will be responsible for their own belongings 

23. Essential  Only manager / sports coach must accompany the 
teams. 

 Parents will not be entertained with the team. 
 Water Bottle, Mosquito repellent cream, light blanket 

(desirable, not essential) 
 All teams are requested to bring torch, school uniforms & 

their 2 School Flags. 
 Teams are requested not to carry any valuable items 

24. Travel Plan Please send your travel plan along with the detailed entry 
latest by 2 November, 2025. 



 

To join a WhatsApp Group 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE – A 
CERTIFICATE 

(On School Letter Head) 
 

Certified that the above listed players are bonafide students of our school and eligible as per 
the Rules Circulated by CBSE for Participation in CBSE National Championship 2025-26. 
The Date of Birth (as per Birth Certificate) and t h e i r  class of study a s  recorded against each 
is correct and as per t h e  School Records with no alteration.  
(If Date of Birth found wrong at any stage then disciplinary action can be taken against School 
& Participant) 

 
 
 

Date : Signature and Stamp of Principal 



 

ANNEXURE – B 
(On School Letter Head) 

Details of the Official accompanying the SKATING Team (Maximum three)  

(On School Letter Head) 

 
Name of the Male Coach Photograph 

Principal 
attested by the 

Name of the Male Coach Photograph 
Principal 

attested by the 

Name of the Manager Photograph 
Principal 

attested by the 

 
Certified that the details mentioned above are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

 
 
 
 
 

Date : Signature of the Principal 



 

ANNEXURE – C 
CBSE NATIONAL SKATING CHAMPIONSHIP 2025-26  

ENTRY FORM 

(On School Letter Head) 
 

1. Name of the Principal : 

2. School Address : 

3. Contact Number : 

4. E- mail ID : 

5. Website : 

6. Number of Participants : 

Group Photo with Principal to be affixed here, attested by the Principal 
 

 
 
 
 

 
School Round Seal Signature of the Principal 

 
 

 
Please Note: To be Filled in Capital Letters and send before 2 November, 2025. 



 
 
 

 

 
 

ANNEXURE – D 
(On School Letter Head) 

 
                  IDENTITY CARD 

 
Each School must issue an Identity Card duly attested by the Principal to every participating 
player of its school. It has to be submitted to the Registration Committee of organizing 
School. Participants without ID cards are not allowed to play in this CBSE National 
Skating Games. 

 
The Identity cards must be surrendered to the respective organizers at the time of reporting / 
registration. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

ANNEXURE – E 

Performa of letter for sending consent of Participation to the Organizing School 
(On School Letter Head) 

 
To 
The Principal, 
HSV Global School, Sector-46,   
Gurugram 
CBSE National Skating Championship  

Dear Madam / Sir 

Subject : Consent of Participation – CBSE National Skating Championship 
 

This is to confirm that our school would be participating in the CBSE National Skating 

Championship being organized by your school from 13th – 16th November, 2025. 

 
Age Category : (Under  /  /  ) 

 
Name of the Contact Person :   

 
School Phone No. / Person :   

 
Email Id for Communication :-   

 
 
 
 

 
Thanking you  

Yours sincerely   

Principal 



 
 
 

ANNEXURE – F 
CBSE National Skating Championship 2025-26  

(13 November, 2025 to 16 November, 2025) 
TRAVEL ITINERARY 

Name of the School  

Address and Contact No.  

Name of the Coach /Manager 1. Manager’s Name 
MOB: 

2. Female Coach’s Name 
MOB: 

3. Male Coach’s Name 
MOB: 

Number of Boys  

Number of Girls  

Number of Male Staff  

Number of Female Staff  

Total Team Member including Staff  

Arrival Schedule Form 

Train No. / Flight No. / Bus  

Name of Train / Flight / Bus  

Arrival Date and Time  

Departure Schedule Form 

Train No. / Flight No. / Bus  

Name of Train / Flight / Bus  

Departure Date and Time  

Accommodation YES / NO 



 
     

ANNEXURE – G 
CBSE National Skating Championship 2025-26  

(13 November, 2025 to 16 November, 2025)  

Boarding, Lodging Requirement details 
 

 

Name of the School  

Address and Contact No.  

Name of the Manager / Coach  
MOB  : 

Boarding , Lodging Details 

S.N Particulars No. of Participants Allotment (for Office 

use only) 

1 No. of Boys including Male Staff   

2 No. of Girls including Female Staff   

3 Total Team Members including Staff   



 
 

ANNEXURE – H 
CBSE National Skating Championship 2025-26  

(13 November, 2025 to 1 6  November, 2025) 

Accommodation 
Please Fill in one form for each team Male (         ) / Female (         )  

(Tick the appropriate Box) 

 
Name of the School –     

School Address –    

Accommodation Required for (  ) Days :-     

From  to    

Reporting Time :   
 
Departing Time :   
 
 
Team : U – 9 (          )          U – 11 (           )       U- 14 (          )      U-17 (       )    U-19 (      ) (Tick the appropriate Box) 

 
S.No Team Coach’s Name Designation Mobile No. 
1    

2    

3    

 

S.No Student’s Name Class Mobile Number 
of the Student 

Email Id of 
the Student 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     

6     

7     

8     

9     

10     

 
 
 
 
Sports In-charge School Seal Signature of the Principal 

 
 



 

ANNEXURE-I 
                Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner 

  
[Will be provided to the registered participants on the following mentioned 
days] [Tick marked boxes required by your team] 
 

 
 

Meal 
 

Time 
 Dates 

12/11/2025 13/11/2025 14/11/2025 15/11/2025 16/11/2025 

TEA 7:00 AM TO 7:30 AM NA     

BREAKFAST 7:30 AM TO 8:30 AM NA     

LUNCH 1:00 PM TO 2:00 PM NA     

TEA 5:00 PM TO 5:30 PM      

DINNER 8:00 PM TO 9:00 PM      

 
 

 Rs.500/-per person/per day 
 Refund of Boarding & Lodging Charges will not be made with 

minute calculations. 
 For any food refund requests, please let us know within 24 hours. 
 Accommodation would only be considered subject to 

availability of rooms and the number of participants. 



 
 
 
 
 
 


